507278836 05/11/2022

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7325757

UBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ		
		Name	Execution Date
ADVANCED CONCRET	E TECHN	OLOGIES LLC	02/01/2021
RECEIVING PARTY DA	т.		
Name:		VES TECHNOLOGY CORPORATIO)NI
Street Address:		OPANS RD.	
City:		NO BEACH	
State/Country:	FLORID	A	
Postal Code:	33064		
PROPERTY NUMBERS	Total: 34		_
Property Type		Number	
Application Number:		08772691	
Application Number:	C	08489740	
Application Number:	C	08980843	
Application Number:	C	9150593	
Application Number:	6	\$1926950	
Application Number:	1	4597192	
Application Number:	1	5729556	
Application Number:	1	6298822	
Application Number:	6	62010425	
Application Number:	1	4736233	
Application Number:	6	61299874	
Application Number:	1	3016748	
Application Number:	1	3678302	
Application Number:	1	3678324	
Application Number:	1	4585522	
Application Number:	6	31511603	
Application Number:	6	643219	
Application Number:	1	3559564	
Application Number:	1	5974594	

Duran ta Tana		
Property Type	Number	_
Application Number:	13016756	
Application Number:	13613042	
Application Number:	13613057	
Application Number:	14169299	
Application Number:	14988660	
Application Number:	15709366	
Application Number:	16444534	
Application Number:	61299880	
Application Number:	13580913	
Application Number:	15920297	
Application Number:	16460933	7
PCT Number:	US2015035203	
PCT Number:	US2012048416	
PCT Number:	US2011023239	
	to the e-mail address first; if that is under the distribution of the second state of	
Correspondent Name:	BRICK G. POWER, DENTONS	
Address Line 1:	3301 N. THANKSGIVING WAY, SUIT	E 400
Address Line 4:	LEHI, UTAH 84043	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER	: 27050-2	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRICK G. POWER	
SIGNATURE:	/brick g power/	
DATE SIGNED:	05/11/2022	
Total Attachments: 7		
source=12. Patent Assignment - A	Advanced#page1.tif	
source=12. Patent Assignment - /		
source=12. Patent Assignment -		
source=12. Patent Assignment -		
source=12. Patent Assignment -		
source=12. Patent Assignment - / source=12. Patent Assignment - /		
source=12. 1 alent Assignment - /		

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Patent Assignment (this "Patent Assignment"), dated February 1, 2021, is entered into by and between Advanced Concrete Technologies LLC, a Utah limited liability company (the "Assignor"), and Adhesives Technology Corporation, a Florida corporation (the "Assignee"). This Patent Assignment is being executed pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated of even date herewith, by and among the Assignor, Assignee and the other parties thereto (the "Purchase Agreement"). Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this Patent Assignment shall have the meanings assigned to them in the Purchase Agreement.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns certain new and useful improvements as described and/or claimed in the issued patents and patent applications set forth in <u>Schedule A</u>, attached hereto (the "**Patent Documents**");

WHEREAS, as used herein, the "Inventions" means: (a) the Patent Documents; (b) any inventions which are disclosed but not claimed in the Patent Documents; (d) any all improvements, developments, and modifications to the invention deriving from the Patent Documents; (e) any and all continuations, continuations-in-part, requests for continued examination, and all other applications which claim priority to the Patent Documents, including but not limited to any and all applications filed pursuant to 37 C.F.R. 1.53; and (f) any and all provisional applications, continuations, requests for continued examination, and all other applications, the patent bocument examination, and all other applications, requests for continued examination, and all other applications, requests for continued examination, and all other applications, requests for continued examination, and all other applications, including but not limited to those applications filed under 37 C.F.R. 1.53, to which the Patent Documents claim priority;

WHEREAS, the Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title and interest in the Inventions, and in any Patents obtained therefore and thereon;

NOW, for good and valuable consideration received from the Assignee, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor assigns and transfers to the Assignee, the Assignor's entire right, title and interest in the Inventions, and all United States Patents which may be granted on the Inventions, and all reissues, reexaminations and extensions on the Inventions, and all priority rights under all available International Agreements, Treaties and Conventions in every participating country, and all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates, and the like) filed for the Inventions in any foreign countries, and all patents granted for the Inventions in any foreign countries, and extensions on the Inventions in any foreign countries, and transfers to the Assignee the right to file applications on the Inventions in the United States and all foreign countries, and the Assignor authorizes and requests the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents, to issue all patents for the Inventions to the Assignee in accordance with the terms of this Assignment;

AND, for the same consideration, the Assignor covenants that when requested, without charge to, but at the expense of the Assignee, to carry out in good faith the intent and purpose of this Assignment; the Assignor will disclose, or cause to be disclosed, all facts known to the Assignor relating to the Inventions and their histories; the Assignor will testify in all legal

proceedings, and do everything possible which the Assignee may reasonably consider desirable for aiding in securing, maintaining and enforcing proper patent and intellectual property protection for the Invention, including but not limited to executing all rightful oaths, assignments, powers of attorney and other papers, as necessary, and the Assignor irrevocably appoints the Assignee as the Assignor's attorney in fact with power to execute on the Assignor's behalf any and all documents necessary to carry out the terms of this Assignment. The Assignor covenants with the Assignee that the Assignor has made no other assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property conveyed here, and that the Assignor has full right to convey their entire right, title and interest as expressed in this Assignment.

This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and their permitted successors in interest and assigns. All matters relating to the interpretation, construction, validity and enforcement of this Patent Assignment shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the domestic laws of the State of Delaware without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Delaware or any other jurisdiction) that would cause the application of laws of any jurisdiction other than the State of Delaware.

This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument. Delivery of an executed counterpart of this Patent Assignment by facsimile transmission or other electronic transmission (including by electronic mail in portable document format (.pdf)) shall be as effective as delivery of a manually executed counterpart hereof and shall be considered to have the same binding legal effect as if it were the original signed version hereof delivered in person

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. Assignor and Assignce have caused this Assignment to be duly executed as of the date first above written.

Assignor: Advanced Concrete Technologies LLC

 $B_{\rm V}$

Name: Dai Hills

Title: Manager

STATE OF 42 SS:) COUNTY OF WEAK

On this 2^{1} day of ______ 2021, before me appeared Dal Hills, known to me to be the Manager of Advanced Concrete Technologies LLC and who executed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged execution of the same.

NOTARY PUBLIC Nicholas & Whiting 705352 Commission Expires May 15, 2023 STATE OF UTAH

hablic: 5/15/23 My commission coures:

[Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 059896 FRAME: 0258

ASSIGNEE: Adhesives Technology Corporation

By:

Name: John Knudsen

Title: Vice President of Finance

 STATE OF ______)
)

 COUNTY OF ______)
 SS:

On this ______day of ______, 2021 before me appeared John Knudsen, known to me to be the Vice President of Finance of Adhesives Technology Corporation, who acknowledged that he signed this instrument as a free act on behalf of Adhesives Technology Corporation.

Notary Public: My commission expires:

[Patent Assignment]

PATENT REEL: 059896 FRAME: 0259

Issued	Jan 1, 2013	8344057	Jan 28, 2011	13/016,748	PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR ORGANIC SUBSTRATES AND ASSOCIATED METHODS
Expired Provisional			Jan 29, 2010	61/299,874	PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR ORGANIC SUBSTRATES AND ASSOCIATED METHODS
Expired International			Jun 10, 2015	PCT/US2015/035203	METHODS FOR INCREASING AGGREGATE HARDNESS, HARDENED AGGREGATE, AND STRUCTURES IN
Issued	Dec 6, 2017	9850176	Jun 10, 2015	14/736,233	METHODS FOR INCREASING AGGREGATE HARDNESS, HARDENED AGGREGATE, AND STRUCTURES IN
Expired Provisional			Jun 10, 2014	62/010,425	METHODS FOR INCREASING AGGREGATE HARDNESS, HARDENED AGGREGATE, AND STRUCTURES IN
Pending			Mar 11, 2019	16/298,822	PAVEMENT JOINTS AND METHODS FOR TREATING THE SAME
Issued	Mar 12, 2019	10227735	Oct 10, 2017	15/729,556	PAVEMENT JOINTS AND METHODS FOR TREATING THE SAME
Issued	Oct 10, 2017	9783937	Jan 14, 2015	14/597,192	PAVEMENT JOINTS AND METHODS FOR TREATING THE SAME
Expired Provisional			Jan 14, 2014	61/926,950	SEALED PAVEMENT JOINTS
Expired	Nov 16, 1999	5985011		09/150,593	COMPOSITIONS AND PROCESSES FOR REMEDATING HARDENED CEMENTITOUS MATERIALS
Expired	Dec 7, 1999	5998525	Dec 1, 1997	08/980,843	COATING AND COMPOSITION FOR TRANSPORTATION AND SIGN SURFACES AND METHOD OF PREPA
Expired	Oct 1, 1996	5560773	Jun 13, 1995	08/489,740	PENETRATING SEALANT COMPOSITION
Expired	Nov 17, 1998	5837315		08/772,691	COMPOSITIONS AND PROCESSES FOR REMEDIATING HARDENED CEMENTITIOUS MATERIALS
Status	Issue Date	Patent No.	Date Filed	App. No.	Title

METHODS FOR PROTECTING ORGANIC FLOORING	App. No. 13/678 302	Date Filed	Patent No. 8927639	Issue Date	Status
METHODS FOR PROTECTING ORGANIC FLOORING SURFACES AND OTHER ORGANIC SUBSTRATES	13/678,302	Nov 15, 2012	8927639	Jan 6, 2015	Issued
PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR ORGANIC SUBSTRATES AND ARTICLES OF MANUFACTURING INCLUDI	13/678,324	Nov 15, 2012	8921472	Dec 30, 2014	Issued
PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR ORGANIC SUBSTRATES	14/585,522	Dec 30, 2014	9371439	Jun 21, 2016	Issued
METHODS AND SYSTEMS FOR ENHANCING THE USEFUL LIFE OF PAVEMENT	61/511,603	Jul 26, 2011			Expired Provisional
SURFACE PROTECTION TREATMENT FOR IMPROVING POLISHING AND SKID RESISTANCE OF HIGH	61/643,219	May 4, 2012			Expired Provisional
METHODS, COMPOSITIONS AND SYSTEMS FOR ENHANCING THE USEFUL LIFE OF TRANSPORTATION SURFACES	PCT/US2012/048416	Jul 26, 2012			Expired International
TRANSPORTATION SURFACES	13/559,564	Jul 26, 2012	9963840	May 8, 2018	Issued
TRANSPORTATION SURFACES	15/974,594	May 8, 2018			Pending
PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR INORGANIC SUBSTRATES AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	61/299,882	Jan 29, 2010			Expired Provisional
PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR INORGANIC SUBSTRATES AND ASSOCIATED METHODS	13/016,756	Jan 28, 2011	8299151	Oct 30, 2012	Issued
METHODS FOR POLISHING INORGANIC SUBSTRATES	13/613,042	Sep 13, 2012	8519036	Aug 27, 2013	Issued
PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR INORGANIC SUBSTRATES AND COATED INORGANIC SUBSTRATES	13/613,057	Sep 13, 2012	8680185	Mar 25, 2014	Issued
PROTECTIVE COATINGS FOR INORGANIC SUBSTRATES AND COATED INORGANIC SUBSTRATES	14/169,299	Jan 31, 2014	9228094	Jan 5, 2016	Issued
METHODS FOR POLISHING INORGANIC SUBSTRATES	14/988,660	Jan 5, 2016	9764440	Sep 19, 2017	Issued

Title	App. No.	Date Filed	Patent No.	Issue Date	Status
METHODS FOR POLISHING INORGANIC SUBSTRATES	15/709,366	Sep 19, 2017	10322485	June 18, 2019	Issued
METHODS FOR PROVIDING GLOSSY SURFACES	16/444,534	June 18, 2019			Pending
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CURING CONCRETE	61/299,880	Jan 29, 2010			Expired Provisional
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CURING CONCRETE	PCT/US11/23239	Jan 31, 2011			Expired International
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CURING CONCRETE	13/580,913	Jan 31, 2011	9914668	Mar 13, 2018	Issued
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CURING CONCRETE	15/920,297	Mar 13, 2018	10336657	July 2, 2019	Issued
COMPOSITIONS AND METHODS FOR CURING CONCRETE	16/460,933	July 2, 2019			Pending